## CH \$1240.00 18813

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM324425

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OBSIDIAN, LLC		11/24/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

HECEIVING FAITT DA	
Name:	DIALOGIC CORPORATION, F/K/A EICON NETWORKS CORPORATION
Street Address:	6700 CHEMIN DE LA COTE-DE-LIESSE, SUITE 100
City:	MONTREAL, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H4T 2B5
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA
Name:	DIALOGIC INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHILL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	DIALOGIC (US) INC., F/K/A DIALOGIC INC. AND F/K/A EICON NETWORKS INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHILL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	DIALOGIC DISTRIBUTION LIMITED, F/K/A EICON NETWORKS DISTRIBUTION LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 03 NORTH RING BUSINESS PARK, SANTRY
City:	DUBLIN 9
State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	COMPANY: IRELAND
Name:	DIALOGIC MANUFACTURING LIMITED, F/K/A EICON NETWORKS MANUFACTURING LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 03 NORTH RING BUSINESS PARK, SANTRY
City:	DUBLIN 9 TRADEMARK
	······································

State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	COMPANY: IRELAND
Name:	DIALOGIC US HOLDINGS INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	DIALOGIC RESEARCH INC., F/K/A EICON NETWORKS RESEARCH INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHILL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	DIALOGIC JAPAN, INC., F/K/A CANTATA JAPAN, INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	CANTATA TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHILL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	EAS GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	SHIVA (US) NETWORK CORPORATION
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	EXCEL SWITCHING CORPORATION
	TRADEMARK

Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	EXCEL SECURITIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	CANTATA TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	BROOKTROUT SECURITIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	4 GATEHILL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	BROOKTROUT NETWORKS GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS
Name:	BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	SNOWSHORE NETWORKS, INC.
Street Address:	4 GATEHALL DRIVE
City:	PARSIPPANY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054 TRADEMARK
	REEL: 005408 FRAME: 062

Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	DIALOGIC NETWORKS (ISRAEL) LTD., F/K/A VERAZ NETWORKS, LTD.
Street Address:	43 HASIVIM STREET
City:	PETACH TIKVA, 49170
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Entity Type:	COMPANY: ISRAEL
Name:	DIALOGIC DO BRASIL COMERCIO DE EQUIPAMENTOS PARA TELECOMUNICACAO LTDA., F/K/A VERAZ NETWORKS DO BRASIL COMERCIO DE EQUIPAMENTOS PARA TELECOMUNICACAO LTDA.
Street Address:	AV. ROQUE PETRONI JR., 999 13 ANDAR, 04707-910
City:	SAO PAULO, SP
State/Country:	BRAZIL
Entity Type:	COMPANY: BRAZIL

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1881301	ALLIANCE GENERATION
Registration Number:	2512673	BROOKTROUT
Registration Number:	2512662	BROOKTROUT
Registration Number:	2119415	BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2113880	BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	3424330	CANTATA
Registration Number:	3396345	CANTATA
Registration Number:	3393141	CANTATA TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	1843496	CONNECTING PEOPLE TO INFORMATION
Serial Number:	77177768	CONNECTING TO GROWTH
Registration Number:	1526571	DIALOGIC
Registration Number:	3894854	DIASTAR
Registration Number:	2268757	DIVA ISDN
Registration Number:	2486426	DIVA ISDN
Registration Number:	2467898	EICON
Registration Number:	2809781	EICON NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2818809	EICON NETWORKS
Registration Number:	1885850	EICON TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2403086	EXNET
Registration Number:	2512936	EXNET CONNECT
Registration Number:	2210286	EXS
Registration Number:	3429036	I-GATE
Registration Number:	2113922	INSTANT ISDN
Registration Number:	2547788	IPVERSE
	•	TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2618524	ITX
Registration Number:	3755253	MAKING INNOVATION THRIVE
Registration Number:	3227684	
Registration Number:	4373211	MOBILE EXPERIENCE MATTERS
Registration Number:	2743647	N20
Registration Number:	2118566	NETACCESS
Registration Number:	4410226	NETWORK FUEL
Registration Number:	2948699	NEXVERSE
Registration Number:	3199141	N NMS
Registration Number:	3130442	NMS COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2717977	POWERING THE SERVICE-READY NETWORK
Registration Number:	2730211	REALBLOCS
Registration Number:	2610294	REALCOMM 100
Registration Number:	2765000	SNOWSHORE
Registration Number:	2664421	SNOWSHORE NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2722239	SNOWSHORE NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2241029	STUDIO SOUND
Registration Number:	2407385	SWITCHKIT
Registration Number:	2171194	TRUFAX
Registration Number:	1644308	TRUE FAX
Registration Number:	2602080	TRXSTREAM
Registration Number:	2960782	VERAZ
Registration Number:	3944833	VIDEO IS THE NEW VOICE
Registration Number:	4207224	VISIONVIDEO
Registration Number:	2508139	YOUR HOOK INTO THE NEW NETWORK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2067577700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (206) 757-8475

Email: kristinecalhoun@dwt.com

Correspondent Name: Kristine Calhoun

Address Line 1:Davis Wright Tremaine LLPAddress Line 2:1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200Address Line 4:Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	88604-9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristine Calhoun
SIGNATURE:	/Kristine Calhoun/
DATE SIGNED:	11/25/2014

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Dialogic Corporation - Trademark release#page1.tif

source=Dialogic Corporation - Trademark release#page2.tif

source=Dialogic Corporation - Trademark release#page3.tif

source=Dialogic Corporation - Trademark release#page4.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

November 24, 2014

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office (Trademarks)

The undersigned, Obsidian, LLC, as Collateral Agent (the "Secured Party"), hereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, releases and terminates its security interest and lien in those trademarks of DIALOGIC CORPORATION (formerly known as Eicon Networks Corporation), a British Columbia corporation, DIALOGIC INC., a Delaware corporation, DIALOGIC (US) INC. (formerly known as Dialogic Inc. and formerly known as Eicon Networks Inc.), a Delaware corporation, DIALOGIC DISTRIBUTION LIMITED (formerly known as Eicon Networks Distribution Limited), a company organized under the laws of Ireland, DIALOGIC MANUFACTURING LIMITED (formerly known as Eicon Networks Manufacturing Limited), a company organized under the laws of Ireland, DIALOGIC US HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware corporation, DIALOGIC RESEARCH INC. (formerly known as Eicon Networks Research Inc.), a Delaware corporation, DIALOGIC JAPAN, INC. (formerly known as Cantata Japan, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, CANTATA TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, EAS GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation, SHIVA (US) NETWORK CORPORATION, a Massachusetts corporation, EXCEL SWITCHING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, EXCEL SECURITIES CORPORATION, a Massachusetts corporation, CANTATA TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, BROOKTROUT SECURITIES CORPORATION, a Massachusetts corporation, BROOKTROUT NETWORKS GROUP, INC., a Massachusetts corporation, TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation, BROOKTROUT **SNOWSHORE** NETWORKS, INC., a Delaware corporation, DIALOGIC NETWORKS (ISRAEL) LTD. (formerly known as Veraz Networks, Ltd.), a company organized under the laws of Israel, and DIALOGIC DO BRASIL COMÉRCIO DE EQUIPAMENTOS PARA TELECOMUNICAÇÃO LTDA. (formerly known as Veraz Networks Do Brasil Comércio De Equipamentos Para Telecomunicação Ltda.), a company organized under the laws of Brazil (collectively the "Debtors"), which were subject to the security agreements between the Secured Party and one or more of the Debtors dated September 28, 2006 (recorded at Reel/Frame 003405/0668), as amended and restated on October 5, 2007 (recorded at Reel/Frame 003655/0956, Reel/Frame 003908/0896 and Reel/Frame 004074/0308), as amended and restated on October 1, 2010 (recorded at Reel/Frame 004288/0965), as amended by the Intellectual Property Security Agreement Joinder dated as of November 15, 2010 (recorded at Reel/Frame 004438/0595), the Supplemental Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 22, 2012 (recorded at Reel/Frame 004742/0732) and the Supplemental Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 30, 2013 (recorded at Reel/Frame 004954/0454) (and as further amended, restated, modified, renewed, supplemented or extended from time to time), including those trademark registrations and applications for trademark registration set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto. The intellectual property office described above is hereby requested to record this document to give notice of the Secured Party's release and termination of such prior security interest and lien.

[signature page follows]

DWT 24515904v10 0088604-000009

Very truly yours,

OBSIDIAN, LLC
Typ tennenbern Ceptal Dulan"
(15 Sale remain

Name:

Title:

anaging Partner

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks]

### DWT 24515904v10 0088604-000009

<u>-</u>

Schedule 1

# to TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

	-> ,			
Trademark	Application Vo.	Filing Bate	Registration No.	Registration Date
ALLIANCE GENERATION	74/402166	June 16, 1993	1.881,301	February 28, 1995
BROOKTROUT	76/229923	March 22, 2001	2,512,673	November 27, 2001
BROOKTROUT	76/228542	March 22, 2001	2,512,662	November 27, 2001
BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY	75/172552	September 26, 1996	2,119,415	December 9, 1997
BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY	75/172684	September 26, 1996	2,113,880	November 18, 1997
CANTATA	78/768628	December 7, 2005	3,424,330	May 6, 2008
CANTATA	78/901271	June 6, 2006	3,396,345	March 11, 2008
CANTATA TECHNOLOGY	78/787614	January 9, 2006	3,393,141	March 4, 2008
CONNECTING PEOPLE TO	74/207532	September 26, 1991	1,843,496	July 5, 1994
INFORMATION			:	
CONNECTING TO GROWTH	77/177768	May 10, 2007		
DIALOGIC	73/692594	October 30, 1987	1,526,571	February 28, 1989
DIASTAR	77/795562	August 3, 2009	3,894,854	December 21, 2010
DIVA ISDN	75/478613	May 4, 1998	2,268,757	August 10, 1999
DIVA ISDN	75/271560	April 8, 1997	2,486,426	September 11, 2001
BICON	76/086500	) July 11, 2000	2,467,898	July 10, 2001
EICON NETWORKS	76/369580	February 12, 2002	2,809,781	February 3, 2004
EICON NETWORKS	76/369511	February 12, 2002	2,818,809	March 2, 2004
EICON TECHNOLOGY	74/373820	February 12, 1993	1,885,850	March 28, 1995
EXNET	75/349156	August 29, 1997	2,403,086	November 14, 2000
EXNET CONNECT	75/349169	August 29, 1997	2.512,936	November 27, 2001
EXS	75/280938	April 25, 1997	2,210,286	December 15, 1998
I-GATE	76/398759	April 22, 2002	3429036	May 20, 2008
INSTANT ISDN	75/178615	October 8, 1996	2,113,922	November 18, 1997
IPVERSE	75/645,245	February 22, 1999	2,547,788	March 12, 2002
ITX	75/683,408	April 15, 1999	2,618,524	September 10, 2002

**TRADEMARK** 

**RECORDED: 11/25/2014** 

Irademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
MAKING INNOVATION THRIVE	77/364286	January 4, 2008	3,755,253	March 2, 2010
MEASURE DESIGN LOGO	78/901265	June 6, 2006	3,227,684	April 10, 2007
MOBILE EXPERIENCE	85/525,941	January 26, 2012	4,373,211	July 23, 2013
N20	76/264682	May 30, 2001	2.743.647	July 29, 2003
NETACCESS	75/145629	August 6, 1996	2,118,566	December 2, 1997
NETWORK FUEL	85/817863	January 8, 2013	4,410,226	October 1, 2013
NEXVERSE	76/361,024	January 18, 2002	2,948,699	May 10, 2005
NNMS	76/275569	June 25, 2001	3,199,141	January 16, 2007
NMS COMMUNICATIONS	78/048,593	February 15, 2001	3,130,442	August 25, 2006
POWERING THE SERVICE-	76/308419	September 4, 2001	2,717,977	May 20, 2003
REALBLOCS	76/296341	August 7, 2001	2,730,211	June 24, 2003
REALCOMM 100	75/907429	February 1, 2000	2,610,294	August 20, 2002
SNOWSHORE	76/264679	May 30, 2001	2,765,000	September 16, 2003
SNOWSHORE NETWORKS	76/264680	May 30, 2001	2,664,421	December 17, 2002
SNOWSHORE NETWORKS	76/264681	May 30, 2001	2,722,239	June 3, 2003
STUDIO SOUND	75/202323	November 22, 1996	2,241,029	April 20, 1999
SWITCHKIT	75/295079	May 20, 1997	2,407,385	November 21, 2000
TRUFAX	75/291016	May 13, 1997	2,171,194	July 7, 1998
TRUE FAX	74/069708	May 9, 1990	1,644,308	May 14, 1991
TRXSTREAM	76/018535	April 4, 2000	2,602,080	July 30, 2002
VERAZ	78/190,449	December 2, 2002	2,960,782	June 7, 2005
VIDEO IS THE NEW VOICE	77/619266	November 21, 2008	3,944,833	April 12, 2011
VISIONVIDEO	85/336,075	June 2, 2011	4,207,224	September 11, 2012
YOUR HOOK INTO THE NEW NETWORK	76/002755	March 17, 2000	2,508,139	November 13, 2001